

M. ANDREW WOODMANSEE (CA SBN 201780)
 mawoodmansee@mof.com
 ARAMIDE O. FIELDS (CA SBN 239692)
 afields@mof.com
 JAMES J. CEKOLA (CA SBN 259443)
 jcekola@mof.com
 JESSICA A. ROBERTS (CA SBN 265570)
 jroberts@mof.com
 MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
 12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100
 San Diego, CA 92130-2040
 Telephone: 858.720.5100
 Facsimile: 858.720.5125

AARON D. TAX (DC SBN 501597)
 adt@sldn.org
 JOHN GOODMAN (DC SBN 383147)
 jgoodman@sldn.org
 SERVICEMEMBERS LEGAL DEFENSE NETWORK
 P.O. Box 65301
 Washington, DC 20035-5301
 Telephone: 202.328.3244 ext. 10
 Facsimile: 202.797.1635

Attorneys for Plaintiff
 LIEUTENANT COLONEL VICTOR J. FEHRENBACH

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

LIEUTENANT COLONEL VICTOR J.
 FEHRENBACH,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE;
 ROBERT M. GATES, Secretary of Defense;
 MICHAEL B. DONLEY, Secretary,
 Department of the Air Force; LT. GENERAL
 GLENN SPEARS, Twelfth Air Force
 Commander, and COL. RONALD
 BUCKLEY, 366th Fighter Wing Commander,

Defendants.

Case No.

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
 AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY
 RESTRAINING ORDER AND
 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Lt. Col. Fehrenbach’s Outstanding Record of Service.....	2
B. The Air Force Investigates Lt. Col. Fehrenbach’s Private Life	3
C. Separation Proceedings by the Board of Inquiry	4
D. Recent Changes to the DADT Instruction	4
E. Imminent Discharge of Lt. Col. Fehrenbach	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. LT. COL. FEHRENBACH WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	6
A. Lt. Col. Fehrenbach Will Succeed on the Merits of His Substantive Due Process Claim	6
1. Although the interest proffered by the government may be important, it alone cannot satisfy the demands of substantive due process	7
2. The Air Force did not—and cannot—establish that discharging Lt. Col. Fehrenbach under DADT significantly furthers morale, good order and discipline, and unit cohesion	7
a. Lt. Col. Fehrenbach’s outstanding service in the Air Force since September 12, 2008 establishes that his continued service is not detrimental to morale, good order and discipline, or unit cohesion	7
b. There is no evidence, even in the abstract, that enforcing DADT significantly furthers morale, good order and discipline, and unit cohesion in the military	9
3. The Air Force did not—and cannot—establish that discharging Lt. Col. Fehrenbach is <i>necessary</i> to further morale, good order and discipline, and unit cohesion in the Air Force	10
B. Lt. Col. Fehrenbach Will Succeed on His APA and Procedural Due Process Claims Because Defendants Denied Him Multiple Procedural Safeguards Governing the Air Force.....	11
1. Defendants failed to follow the requirements of AFI 36-3206 for initiating an inquiry under DADT because they lacked credible information that there was a basis for discharge	12
2. The defendants failed to follow procedures mandated under AFI 36-3206, 10 U.S.C. § 831 and Military Rule of Evidence 305(d), all of which were required for initiating an inquiry under DADT	13

V.	LT. COL. FEHRENBACH WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	15
A.	Lt. Col. Fehrenbach Will Suffer Violations of his Constitutional Rights, Which Cannot Later Be Remedied, If the Air Force is Not Enjoined.....	15
B.	Due to the Special Privilege of Being Able to Serve the Country and the Nature of Lt. Col. Fehrenbach’s Role in the United States Air Force, the Harm of Discharge is Far Greater than the Average Employment Case	16
C.	Should Lt. Col. Fehrenbach be Discharged, He Will Suffer From a Stigma that Constitutes Irreparable Harm.....	17
VI.	THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS SHARPLY IN LT. COL. FEHRENBACH’S FAVOR	17
VII.	A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ARE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	18
A.	Holding the Military Accountable to its Own Regulations and the Constitution Strengthens the Public’s Trust in the Military	19
B.	Preventing the Discharge of Lt. Col. Fehrenbach Would Prevent Unnecessary Costs to the Public.....	19
C.	Preventing the Discharge of Lt. Col. Fehrenbach Advances National Security Interests.....	20
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Affiliates, Inc. v. Armstrong,
No. CV-09-149-BLW, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37136 (D. Idaho Apr. 30, 2009)..... 6

Alcaraz v. INS,
384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Chalk v. United States,
840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 17

Choy v. Barber,
279 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1960)..... 14

Cooney v. Dalton,
877 F. Supp. 508 (D. Haw. 1995).....16, 19

Denton v. Secretary of the Air Force,
483 F.2d 21 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 11

Elzie v. Aspin,
841 F. Supp. 439 (D. D.C. 1993)..... 16, 17, 20

Gilder v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
936 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 15

Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters,
415 U.S. 423 (1974)..... 5

Konn v. Laird,
460 F.2d 1318 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 11

L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l. Football League,
634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 5

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 6

May v. Gray,
708 F. Supp. 716 (E.D. N.C. 1988)16, 17

McVeigh v. Cohen,
983 F. Supp. 215 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 15, 17, 18, 19

<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	14
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	11
<i>N. Cal. Power Agency v. Grace Geothermal Corp.</i> , 469 U.S. 1306 (1984).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Kellam</i> , 2 M.J. 338 (1976)	14
<i>United States v. Baird</i> , 851 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	6, 18
<i>Witt v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4, 6, 7, 10, 16, 18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11
10 U.S.C. § 654.....	1, 7
10 U.S.C. § 831	3, 4, 13, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65.....	2, 5
Military Rule of Evidence 305(d)	13, 14
